
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 16 APRIL 2024 
 
10.00 AM, COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   East Sussex County Council External Audit Plan 2023/24  (Pages 7 - 36) 

Report by the Chief Finance Officer.  
 

6.   Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2024/25  (Pages 37 - 54) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

7.   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

8.   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 8 April 2024 
 
Contact Georgina Seligmann, Governance and Democracy Manager 
01273 481955 
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 5 March 
2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, 
Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 
 Members spoke on the items indicated: 
 
Councillor Bennett  - item 5 (minute 46) 
Councillor Bowdler  - item 6 (minute 47) 
Councillor Daniel  - item 5 (minute 46) 
Councillor Denis  - item 5 (minute 46) 
Councillor Claire Dowling       - item 5 (minute 46)  
Councillor Field  - item 6 (minute 47) 
Councillor Maynard                - item 5 (minute 46) 
Councillor Shuttleworth - item 5 (minute 46) 
Councillor Standley  - item 5 (minute 46) 
Councillor Swansborough - item 5 (minute 46) 
Councillor Tutt   - items 5 and 7 (minutes 46 and 48) 
Councillor Webb  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 46 and 47) 
 
 
44. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2024  
 
44.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 23 January 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
45. REPORTS  

 

45.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  

 

46. COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 3 2023/2024  

 

46.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.  

 

46.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 

 1) Note the latest monitoring position for the Council; and 

 

 2) Approve the proposed deletion of the performance measure set out in paragraph 2.1 

of the report.  

 

Reason 

 

46.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 

targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end 

of December 2023. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

47. THE OFSTED INSPECTION OF EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL'S CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES  
 
47.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services. 

 

47.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 

1) Welcome the findings of the inspection of the work of ESCC for children and young 

people which was published on 6 February 2024; and  

  

2) Note the action plan which is being developed to address the areas for improvement.  

 

Reason 

 

47.3 The Council’s Children’s Services has been judged to be good overall and outstanding 

for the experiences and progress of children in care. This is a good outcome for the service and 

for the Council which has made keeping vulnerable people safe, a priority outcome. It is a very 

welcome recognition of all the hard, determined, and high-quality work we have done since our 

last inspection, through a time of pandemic, its continuing effects, and cost of living pressures. 

 

47.4 East Sussex has maintained a focus on the key priority outcome of keeping vulnerable 

people safe and responded well to the impact of the pandemic, increased demand and the 

challenging financial context for both families and the council. 

 
48. SELEP TRANSITION PLAN  
 
48.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 

Transport.  

 

48.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 

1) Note that the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) will be drawn to a 

close on 31 March 2024;  

 

2) Agree that Team East Sussex continues to operate after 31 March 2024 in an 

advisory capacity as the recognised business-led strategic economic growth board for 

East Sussex;  

 

3) Approve the final SELEP Integration Plan, set out in Appendix 1 of the report; and 

  

4) Approve the final East Sussex Integration Plan set out in Appendix 2 of the report.  

 

Reason 

 

48.3 The government’s decision to allocate non statutory LEP responsibilities to Upper Tier 

Local Authorities by 31 March 2024 will provide a range of opportunities for the County Council 

and its stakeholder partners across East Sussex to have more freedom in setting strategic 

priorities and accelerating programmes of activity to support local economic growth.  

 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

48.4 The County Council is ideally placed to take on former LEP responsibilities with our very 

successful track record in developing, delivering and evaluating impactful economic growth 

initiatives in the county and with a proven ability to convene partners and stakeholders to work 

together for the benefit of local businesses and residents. The LEP transition will give the 

council the opportunity to build on the existing management and oversight of the capital 

programme, through which it has successfully met ongoing financial, legal and reporting 

requirements since SELEP was formed, whilst enabling a more localised oversight and 

decision-making process through the introduction and maintenance of additional governance 

and programme management functions. 

 
49. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
49.1 It was agreed that items 5 and 6 should be reported to the County Council.  
[Note: the item being reported to the County Council refers to minute numbers 46 and 47.] 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 16 April 2024  

By: Chief Finance Officer 

Title: External Audit Plan 2023/24  

Purpose: To inform Cabinet of the content of the Council’s External Audit Plan 
for 2023/24 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Cabinet is recommended to approve the External Audit Plan for 2023/24  

1.  Background 

1.1 The External Audit Plan provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit 

of the Council’s accounts and identifies any significant risks. Grant Thornton (GT), as the Council’s external 

auditors, must form and express an opinion on the financial statements for the Council.  

2.  2023/24 Financial Statements 

2.1 The External Audit Plan for 2023/24 (Appendix 1) identifies a number of risks that require audit 

consideration as they could potentially cause a material error in the financial statements. These have not 

changed from the 2022/23 audit and are: 

 ISA240: Fraudulent revenue r
[...]
 fees. In 

recent years, the government has provided grant funding to mitigate some of the increased audit costs. For 

2023/24, the final year of the grant, the Council will receive £32,589.  

 

3.  Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

3.1 The External Audit Plan provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit 

of the Council’s 2023/24 accounts and identifies any significant risks. Cabinet is recommended to approve 

the plan which is attached at Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 

 
Contact Officer: Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel. No:   01273 481399 
Email:   ian.gutsell@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Local Member(s): All 
 
Background Documents: None  
 

Page 8

mailto:ian.gutsell@eastsussex.gov.uk


P
age 9



Commercial in confidence

P
age 10



Commercial in confidence

P
age 11

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/publication/2023/about-time-local-authority-reports.pdf


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 12



Commercial in confidence

T

P
age 13



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 14



Commercial in confidence

P
age 15



Commercial in confidence

P
age 16



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 17



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 18



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 19



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

–

–

–

–

•

P
age 20



Commercial in confidence

P
age 21



Commercial in confidence

−

−

−

−

−

P
age 22



Commercial in confidence

P
age 23



Commercial in confidence

P
age 24



Commercial in confidence

•

P
age 25



Commercial in confidence

P
age 26



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 27



Commercial in confidence

–

–

–

–

https://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-
auditors-and-fees/fee-variations-overview/’

•

•

•

•

P
age 28

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/6fq1C1wWEsPBvERSLd26k?domain=psaa.co.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/6fq1C1wWEsPBvERSLd26k?domain=psaa.co.uk


Commercial in confidence

.

P
age 29

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf
https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

the

•

•

P
age 30

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1129885/IFRS_16_Application_Guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1129885/IFRS_16_Application_Guidance.pdf


Commercial in confidence

P
age 31



Commercial in confidence

P
age 32



Commercial in confidence





 

 

 

.

P
age 33



Commercial in confidence



















P
age 34



P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: 
 

Cabinet   

Date: 
 

16 April 2024  

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer  

Title of report: 
 

Internal Audit Strategy and 2024/25 Annual Audit Plan  

Purpose of 
report: 
 

To present the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and 2024/25 Annual 
Plan  

 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

Cabinet is recommended to Review and endorse the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and 

2024/25 Annual Audit Plan 

 

 
1. Background  
  
1.1 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2024/25 (Appendix 1 and Appendix 
2) sets out how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined within 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The plan focusses primarily on core assurance areas 
(such as key financial systems), high priority areas, known key projects and programmes, and 
grant claims, with the remainder of the direct audit days earmarked as emerging risks/contingency. 
  
1.2 The plan has been developed in consultation with departments. A workshop was also held 
with members of the Audit Committee in January 2024 and comments made were fed into the 
planning process. 
 
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 The Strategy and Plan will be delivered in line with proper internal audit practices as set out 
within Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).   
 
2.2 The Internal Audit Charter sets out the scope and responsibility of internal audit.   
 
3. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet is asked to review and endorse the Internal Audit Strategy and 2024/25 Annual 
Audit Plan which was endorsed by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 28 March 2024. 

 
 
  
Ros Parker 
Chief Operating Officer 

 
Contact Officers:  Russell Banks  Tel No. 07824 362739 
   
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2024/25 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

East Sussex County Council 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

   

Internal Audit Strategy and  
Annual Audit Plan 2024-

2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 39



 

East Sussex County Council 

1. Role of Internal Audit 
 
1.1 The full role and scope of the Council’s Internal Audit Service is set out within the 
Internal Audit Charter and Terms of Reference (attached as Appendix B).   
 
1.2 The mission of Internal Audit, as defined by the Chartered Institute of Internal 
Auditors (CIIA), is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk-based and 
objective assurance, advice and insight.  Internal Audit is defined as “an independent, 
objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an 
organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes.”  
 
1.3 The organisation’s response to internal audit activity should lead to a strengthening 
of the control environment, thus contributing to the overall achievement of organisational 
objectives. 
 
2. Risk Assessment and Audit Planning 
 
2.1 East Sussex County Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan is 
updated annually and is based on a number of factors, especially management’s 
assessment of risk (including that set out within the strategic and departmental risk 
registers) and our own risk assessment of the Council’s major systems and other auditable 
areas.  This allows us to prioritise those areas to be included within the audit plan on the 
basis of risk.   
 
2.2 The annual planning process has once again involved consultation with a range of 
stakeholders to ensure that their views on risks and current issues, within individual 
departments and corporately, are identified and considered.  In order to ensure that the 
most effective use is made of available resources, to avoid duplication and to minimise 
service disruption, efforts will continue to be made to identify, and where possible, rely upon, 
other sources of assurance available.  The following diagram sets out the various sources 
of information used to inform our 2024/25 audit planning process:  

 

 

Page 40



 

East Sussex County Council 

 
2.3 Through this process, we have been able to identify key areas for audit activity in 
2024/25, including strategic risks and issues, key priority projects and programmes, priority 
service reviews, key financial systems, and grant claims.  The remainder of the direct audit 
days are earmarked as emerging risks/contingency which enables us to respond to the 
rapidly changing risk landscape across the Authority.  
 
2.4 In order to ensure audit and assurance activity is properly focussed on supporting 
the delivery of the Council’s priorities, the audit plan has taken into account the key 
corporate priority outcomes of the Council as set out within the Council Plan. These are: 
 
 Helping people help themselves; 
 Keeping vulnerable people safe; 
 Driving sustainable economic growth; and 
 Making best use o
[...]
support to organisational 
management meetings, e.g. Financial Management Team 
(FMT), Statutory Officers Group (SOG). 

System Development and 
Administration 

Development and administration of Audit and Fraud 
Management systems. 

Contingencies 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
 
 

To cover the investigation of potential fraud and irregularity 
allegations as well as proactive counter fraud activities, 
including the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) data matching 
exercise. 

Emerging Risks 
 
 

A contingency budget to allow work to be undertaken on 
new risks and issues identified by Orbis IA and/or referred 
by management during the year. 

Contingency 
 

A contingency budget to allow for effective management of 
the annual programme of work as the year progresses. 

 

Other Auditable Areas Identified During the Audit Planning Process 

Some of these reviews may be brought forward into the plan if there is additional capacity 
during the year. In addition, we will consider any emerging risks and prioritise audits 
accordingly. 
 

Property Services Programme Management 

IR35 Compliance 

Access Synergy Application Audit 

Corporate Petty Cash Accounts 

Budget Management (ASCH) 

Hospital Discharges 

Carers Contract 

Independent Non-Maintained School Fee Increases 

Page 52



 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

2024/25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 

New Attendance Duties 

Value for Money in Care Placements 

Foster Care 

Connected Families 

Holiday Activity and Food Programme 

Corporate Petty Cash Accounts 

Road Safety 

Registrars 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024
	5 East Sussex County Council External Audit Plan 2023/24
	Draft Audit Plan 2023-24 - East Sussex County Council
	Slide 1: East Sussex County Council audit plan
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Key matters
	Slide 4: Key matters - continued
	Slide 5: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 6: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 7: Significant risks identified
	Slide 8: Significant risks identified - continued
	Slide 9: Significant risks identified - continued
	Slide 10: Significant risks identified - continued
	Slide 11: Significant risks identified - continued
	Slide 12: Other matters
	Slide 13: Progress against prior year audit recommendations
	Slide 14: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 15: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 16: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 17: IT audit strategy
	Slide 18: Value for Money arrangements
	Slide 19: Audit logistics and team 
	Slide 20: Audit fees and updated Auditing Standards
	Slide 21: Audit fees
	Slide 22: IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ and related disclosures
	Slide 23: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 24: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 25: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 26: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 27


	6 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2024/25
	Appendix 1 ESCC Internal Audit Strategy and 24-25 Annual Audit Plan
	Internal Audit Strategy and
	Annual Audit Plan 2024-2025
	1. Role of Internal Audit
	Russell Banks


	Appendix 2 ESCC Internal Audit Plan 24-25




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 16 April 
2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, 
Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 
 Members spoke on the items indicated: 
 
Councillor Bennett - items 5 and 6 
 
50. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2024  
 
50.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 5 March 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
51.1 An apology was received from Councillor Claire Dowling.  
 
52. REPORTS  
 
52.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
53. EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  
 
53.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer.  

 

53.2 It was RESOLVED to approve the External Audit Plan for 2023/24. 

 

Reason 

 

53.3 The External Audit Plan provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the 

statutory audit of the Council’s 2023/24 accounts and identifies any significant risks. 

 
54. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2024/25  
 
54.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
54.2  It was RESOLVED to agree the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 
2024/25. 
  
Reason  
 
54.3  The Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2024/25 sets out how the Council will meet 
its statutory requirements for internal audit. 
 
55. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
55.1 There were no items to report to the County Council.  
 
 
 


